INTERIM REPORT
January–March 2019

JANUARY–MARCH 2019
• Net sales increased by 10% to SEK 5,013 million (4,557)
• Organic growth was 5% (1)
• The order backlog was 24% higher at SEK 13,474 million (10,825)
• EBITA increased by 11% to SEK 251 million (226)
• The EBITA margin was 5.0% (5.0)
• Profit after tax was SEK 178 million (168)
• Basic earnings per share were SEK 0.88 (0.83) and diluted

earnings per share were SEK 0.88 (0.83)
• Cash flow from operating activities was SEK 414 million (58)
• Net debt amounted to SEK 2,115 million (1,841)

• Five acquisitions were completed in the quarter, adding annual
sales of approximately SEK 345 million

• From 1 January 2019 IFRS 16 is being applied to the Group’s
leases and all figures for 2019 include this change. This change
increased EBITA by SEK 3 million, while finance costs have
increased by SEK 5 million. Closing net debt has increased by
SEK 980 million. Previous periods have not been restated and
are reported according to IAS 17.

Financial overview
SEK MIL.

Jan–Mar
2019

Jan–Mar
2018

Jan–Dec
2018

Apr 2018–
Mar 2019

Net sales 5,013 4,557 19,305 19,761
Operating profit (EBIT) 250 225 1,207 1,232
Operating margin (EBIT), % 5.0 4.9 6.3 6.2
EBITA 251 226 1,211 1,237
EBITA margin, % 5.0 5.0 6.3 6.3
Profit/loss after tax 178 168 956 966
Cash flow from operating activities 414 58 1,052 1,408
Cash conversion, % 131 79 105 131
Net debt/adjust. EBITDA, 12 m 1.6 1.6 1.1 1.6
Order intake 6,465 4,875 20,652 22,242
Order backlog 13,474 10,825 11,992 13,474

 BRAVIDA INTERIM REPORT   JANUARY–MARCH 2019   2

STRONG GROWTH AND SOLID EARNINGS

CEO STATEMENT

GOOD ORGANIC GROWTH AND SOLID EARNINGS
Bravida is reporting organic growth for the eighth consecutive
quarter. As a result of good growth in Norway, Denmark and
 Finland we achieved growth of 10 percent in the quarter, 5 per-
cent of which was organic. Service sales rose by 7 percent, which
is decent as service assignments are generally recurring.

Earnings performance was solid, with improvements in
 Sweden, Denmark and Finland. Earnings in Norway declined,